

No. 23-1167

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS O'CONNOR,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RACHEL EUBANKS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE OHIO FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER DENNIS O'CONNOR**

---

---

CHAD ENDSLEY  
LEAH CURTIS  
OHIO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION  
80 North High Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, OH 43218  
(614) 246-8912

THOMAS FUSONIE  
*Counsel of Record*  
VORYS SATER SEYMOUR  
AND PEASE, LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 464-8261  
thfunsonie@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

116814



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Sixth Circuit Precedent Undermines the Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Knick</i> ; Plaintiffs Should be Permitted to Bring Constitutional Claims under § 1983 in Federal Courts .....	4
B. The Harm to Citizens in Ohio is Particularly Evident as in Ohio There is No Claim for Inverse Condemnation .....	6
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Has a Particularly Devastating Impact on Ohio Farmers .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Broadbuss v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 380 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Cincinnati v. Smith,</i> 29 Ohio App. 2d 172, 279 N.E.2d 638 (Ohio Ct. App. 1971).....	8, 12
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes,</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	5
<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Ebbing,</i> 39 N.E.3d 1270 (Ohio 2015).....	13
<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Knapke Tr.,</i> 37 N.E.3d 1249 (Ohio 2015).....	13
<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Thomas,</i> 72 N.E.3d 658 (Ohio 2017).....	13
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky,</i> 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162, 204 L. Ed. 2d 558 (2019) ...	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Kuhn v. Zehringer,</i> Case No. 2:17-cv-00315-MHW-EPD, ECF No. 1 (August 13, 2017 S.D. Ohio).....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	6
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) . . . . .	4
<i>O'Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	2, 6
<i>Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Knapke</i> , 41 N.E.3d 447 (Ohio 2015) . . . . .	13
<i>Ohio ex rel. Karr Revocable Tr. v. Zehring</i> , No. 10-13-2018, 2014-Ohio-2241, 2014 Ohio App. LEXIS 2186 (Ohio Ct. App. May 27, 2014) . . . . .	12
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Logan</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 1455, 961 N.E.2d 1134 (Ohio 2012) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zehring</i> , 982 N.E.2d 664 (Ohio 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zody</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1235 (Ohio 2011) . . . . .	3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Levin v. City of Sheffield Lake</i> , 637 N.E.2d 319 (Ohio 1994) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State ex rel. New Wen, Inc. v. Marchbanks,</i> 167 N.E.3d 934 (Ohio 2020) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>State v. Ebbing,</i> 28 N.E.3d 682 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Knapke,</i> 33 N.E.3d 528 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>State, Dep't of Nat. Res. v.</i> <i>Mark L. Knapke Revocable Living Tr.,</i> 28 N.E.3d 667 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>State, Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Thomas,</i> 79 N.E.3d 28 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Clarke,</i> 445 U.S. 253 (1980) . . . . .	4
<i>Vicory v. Walton,</i> 730 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n</i> <i>v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	2
<i>Wilson v. United States,</i> 350 F.2d 901 (10th Cir. 1965) . . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) .....	5
49 C.F.R. § 24.107(e) .....	9
Ohio Adm. Code § 5501:2-5-06(G)(3).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 163.05 .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., 376 (1871).....	4
<b>RULES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
